



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE ORACLE CORPORATION
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

No. 139, 2024 PUBLIC VERSION
FILED JUNE 18, 2024

Court Below:

Court of Chancery of
the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2017-0337-SG

ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
SAFRA A. CATZ AND LAWRENCE J. ELLISON

OF COUNSEL:

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP

Peter A. Wald
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 391-0600

Elena C. Norman (Bar No. 4780)
Richard J. Thomas (Bar No. 5073)
Alberto E. Chávez (Bar No. 6395)
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 571-6600

Blair Connelly
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
1271 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 906-1200

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Safra A. Catz and Lawrence J. Ellison

Melissa Arbus Sherry
Christopher S. Turner
Blake E. Stafford
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

Dated: June 3, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. Factual Background.....	8
1. NetSuite Was A Perfect Strategic Fit For Oracle	9
2. The Transaction Was Timed To Benefit Oracle.....	11
3. With Ellison Recused, Oracle Empowered An Independent Special Committee To Evaluate The Transaction.....	12
4. The Committee Thoroughly Investigated And Understood NetSuite’s Unique Ability To Serve The Lucrative SMB Market Segment	13
5. The Committee Prepared An Initial Offer Based On Advice From Moelis	15
6. The Committee, With Support From Moelis And Oracle Management, Bargained Hard To Drive Down The Price	17
7. The Transaction Quickly Cleared Antitrust Review But NetSuite’s Unaffiliated Stockholders Nearly Rejected The Offer As Too Low.....	19
8. The Transaction Has Been A Resounding Success	20
B. This Lawsuit, Pretrial Rulings, And Trial.....	23
C. Post-Trial Decision.....	24
ARGUMENT	26
I. THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING RESPECTING THE SLC’S WORK PRODUCT IMMUNITY DOES NOT WARRANT VACATUR.....	26
A. Question Presented.....	26
B. Scope Of Review.....	27
C. Merits Of Argument	27

	Page
1. The Trial Court’s Ruling Was Correct	28
2. Any Error Would Be Harmless.....	30
II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE ELLISON WAS A CONTROLLING STOCKHOLDER.....	32
A. Question Presented.....	32
B. Scope Of Review.....	32
C. Merits Of Argument	32
1. Plaintiffs Failed To Prove That Ellison Wielded Coercive Voting And Managerial Power Sufficient To Demonstrate Actual Control Over The Transaction	33
2. Plaintiffs’ Reliance On Ellison’s “Potential Control” Is Unavailing.....	38
3. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Arguments Lack Merit	40
III. THE TRIAL COURT APPLIED THE CORRECT LEGAL ANALYSIS IN EVALUATING PLAINTIFFS’ “FRAUD ON THE BOARD” THEORY	46
A. Question Presented.....	46
B. Scope Of Review.....	46
C. Merits Of Argument	46
IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT ELLISON’S UNSOLICITED OPINIONS ABOUT HOW BEST TO OPERATE NETSUITE POST-ACQUISITION WERE IMMATERIAL.....	50
A. Question Presented.....	50
B. Scope Of Review.....	50
C. Merits Of Argument	50
CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Electrical Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 988 A.2d 412 (Del. 2010)	27
<i>Banks v. Wilson</i> , 151 F.R.D. 109 (D. Minn. 1993)	29
<i>Basho Technologies Holdco B, LLC v. Georgetown Basho Investors, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 3326693 (Del. Ch. July 6, 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom. Davenport v. Basho Technologies Holdco B, LLC</i> , 221 A.3d 100 (Del. 2019)	39
<i>Branson v. Exide Electronics Corp.</i> , 645 A.2d 568, 1994 WL 164084 (Del. 1994)	50
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	51
<i>Buttonwood Tree Value Partners, L.P. v. R.L. Polk & Co.</i> , 2018 WL 346036 (Del. Ch. Jan. 10, 2018)	28
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995)	26
<i>Corwin v. KKR Financial Holdings LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015)	33, 34, 42
<i>In re Cysive, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 836 A.2d 531 (Del. Ch. 2003)	32, 34, 37, 39, 40
<i>Dell, Inc. v. Magnetar Global Event Driven Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 177 A.3d 1 (Del. 2017)	42
<i>DoubleLine Capital GP LLC v. Barach</i> , 2024 WL 278943 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2024)	31
<i>Espinoza v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 32 A.3d 365 (Del. 2011)	27

	Page(s)
<i>In re GGP, Inc. Stockholder Litigation</i> , 2021 WL 2102326 (Del. Ch. May 25, 2021), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 282 A.3d 37 (Del. 2022).....	35, 41
<i>Hopkins v. State</i> , 893 A.2d 922 (Del. 2006)	27
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Communication Systems, Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994).....	32, 33, 34, 50
<i>Kahn v. Tremont</i> , 1996 WL 145452 (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 1996), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997).....	48
<i>In re KKR Financial Holdings LLC Shareholder Litigation</i> , 101 A.3d 980 (Del. Ch. 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom. Corwin v. KKR Financial Holdings LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015)	33, 38
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989)	47, 49
<i>In re Morton's Restaurant Group, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013)	33, 37
<i>Olenik v. Lodzinski</i> , 208 A.3d 704 (Del. 2019)	34, 40
<i>In re Pattern Energy Group Inc. Stockholders Litigation</i> , 2021 WL 1812674 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2021).....	48
<i>In re PNB Holding Shareholders Litigation</i> , 2006 WL 2403999 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006)	35
<i>In re Rouse Properties, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1226015 (Del. Ch. Mar. 9, 2018)	35
<i>In re Tesla Motors, Inc. Stockholder Litigation</i> , 298 A.3d 667 (Del. 2023)	8, 36, 42, 46, 53
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 192 A.3d 544 (Del. 2018)	43

	Page(s)
<i>Tornetta v. Musk</i> , 310 A.3d 430 (Del. Ch. 2024)	40, 41
<i>United States ex rel. Bassan v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 7297152 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2023).....	30
<i>Walls v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 160 A.3d 1135, 2017 WL 1422626 (Del. 2017).....	30
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	46
<i>Weinstein Enterprises, Inc. v. Orloff</i> , 870 A.2d 499 (Del. 2005)	33
<i>Williamson v. Cox Communications, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1586375 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2006).....	38
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981)	28
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 681 A.2d 1050 (Del. 1996)	50

STATUTES

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 203(c)(4)	41
------------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ct. Ch. R. 26(b)(3)	28
Ct. Ch. R. 174(h)(1)	30
Lawrence A. Hamermesh, Jack B. Jacobs, & Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>Optimizing the World’s Leading Corporate Law: A Twenty-Year Retrospective and Look Ahead</i> , 77 <i>Bus. Law.</i> 321 (2022)	42
Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3).....	43
Supr. Ct. R. 14(c)(i)	43
